502112682 10/31/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John Matthew Gray	10/25/2012
Timothy M. Garrison	10/25/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Delaware Capital Formation, Inc.	
Street Address:	501 Silverside Road, Suite 5	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19809	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11746787	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9374436635

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 937-443-6600

Email: ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: Steve Elleman

Address Line 1: Thompson Hine LLP

Address Line 2: 10050 Innovation Drive, Suite 400 Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 071826-00063US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steve Elleman

Total Attachments: 3

source=071826-00063US#page1.tif source=071826-00063US#page2.tif source=071826-00063US#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 029219 FRAME: 0032

ASSIGNMENT

Filed: May 10, 2007

WHEREAS, John Matthew Gray, of the City of Cincinnati, and State of Ohio; and Timothy M. Garrison, of the City of Cincinnati, and State of Ohio, invented a certain new and useful HYDROCARBON VAPOR EMISSION CONTROL (Docket No. 071826.00063US) for which I/we executed an application for letters patent of the United States;

AND WHEREAS, **Delaware Capital Formation**, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, with a place of business at 501 Silverside Road, Suite 5, Wilmington, Delaware 19809, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, and U.S. provisional patent application Serial No. 60/746,933, from which priority is claimed, and any non-provisionals. divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and I/we hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I/we hereby agree that, upon request, I/we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

The undersigned hereby grants Steven J. Elleman, Registration No. 41,733, of Thompson Hine, LLP, 10050 Innovation Drive, Suite 400, Dayton, Ohio, 45342-4934, power to insert in this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to aid in the recordation of this document.

716678.1

Application No. 11/746,787 Docket No. 071826.00063US Assignment

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 25 day of John Matthew Gray
STATE OF Ohio)
STATE OF Ohio) COUNTY OF Butler) ss
On this day of , 2012, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named, John Matthew Gray, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment a a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

SANDRA A. RUSH Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 04-04-2017 Application No. 11/746,787 Docket No. 071826.00063US Assignment

October	IN TESTIMONY , 2012.	WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 25 day of Timothy M. Garrison
STATE OF	Ohio Butler)) ss)
and for the abo Garrison, per	ove County and St sonally known to	of Octoo , 2012, before me, a Notary Public in tate, personally appeared the above named, Timothy M. me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing d for the purpose herein set forth. Notary Public

-3-

716678.1

RECORDED: 10/31/2012

PATENT REEL: 029219 FRAME: 0035

SANDRA A. RUSH
Notary Public, State of Ohio
Commission Expires 04-04-2017